are now classified as equity investments that satisfy the conditions for classification at fair value through other
comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) and hence there will be no change to the accounting for these assets.

Impact of application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (as amended in April 2016)
effective 1 January 2018 using the modified retrospective method of adoption. The Group elected to apply the standard to
all contracts as at 1 January 2018.

The Group’s accounting policies for its revenue streams are disclosed in detail below. Apart from providing more extensive
disclosures for the Group’s revenue transactions, the application of IFRS 15 has not had a significant impact on the financial
position and/or financial performance of the Group. The opening balance transition adjustment relating to trade receivables
affected by the move from IAS 18 to IFRS 15 as at 1 January 2018 is illustrated below.

1 January 2018
IFRS 15

adjustment
1 January 2018
under IFRS 15

Reference £m £m £m
Assets
Non-current assets
Current assets

17,394
1,001

17,394
1,001

Total assets 18,395 18,395

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities (15,874) (15,874)
Current liabilities (i)(ii) (1,818) (1) (1,819)
Total liabilities (17,692) (1) (17,693)
Net liabilities 703 (1) 702

Total shareholder’s equity (i)(ii) 703 (1) 702

Heathrow Airport Holdings Limited

Accounting policies continued

48

Impact of application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers continued
(i) Car Parking
It must be determined at contract inception whether the performance obligation, being the provision of a parking space for
each day that the car is parked, is transferred over time or at a point in time. Due to the varying types of parking services
on offer and the duration of stay in each individual case, the performance obligation is satisfied over time and not at a point
in time. Control of a service refers to the ability to obtain substantially all the remaining benefits from the service and this

[…]

by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors. Valuations were carried out having regard to comparable market evidence
relevant to each specific property or class of properties. In assessing fair value, current and potential future income (after
deduction of non-recoverable outgoings) has been capitalised using yields derived from market evidence. The fair value
measurement hierarchy used in calculating fair value (refer to Note 17) has been classified as level 3. The higher the
discount rate and expected vacancy rate, the lower the fair value. The higher the current and potential future income or
rental growth rate, the higher the fair value.

The Investment Property portfolio includes Car Parks (for passengers and employees) and Maintenance Hangars, which
together account for 71% (2017: 67%) of the fair value of the investment property portfolio at 31 December 2018. As stated
above, the valuations are based on assumptions relevant to the type of property being valued. Management have reviewed
the assumptions, as described in the sensitivity analysis below prepared by CBRE limited, using a wider range of
sensitivities than the prior year due to uncertainties identified in the UK property market as a result of Brexit.

Increase/(decrease) in asset valuation
Car parks – Base revenue
+2.0% pa 36
-2.0% pa (36)
Car parks – Revenue growth
+0.5% pa 87
-0.5% pa (83)
Maintenance Hangars – Net initial yield
+0.5% pa 49
-0.5% pa (64)

Heathrow Airport Holdings Limited

Notes to the Group financial statements for the year ended 2018 continued

72

7 Investment properties continued
The sensitivities analysis above has been determined based on reasonably possible changes to the respective
assumptions, holding all other assumptions constant. The methodology used in arriving at the incremental changes shown
above is consistent with that used for the valuation of car parks and maintenance hangars within the Investment Property
portfolio at the year end.

The Group has historically had a low level of void properties.

Investment properties are let on either full repair and insuring leases, under which all outgoings are the responsibility of